The Board is pleased to announce that the condition precedent set out in the Placing

Agreement has been fulfilled and completion of the Placing took place on 22 February 2023.

A total of 90,000,000 Placing Shares have been allotted and issued to not less than six

independent Placees at the Placing Price of HK$1.05 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms

and conditions of the Placing Agreement.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information, and belief, having made all reasonable

enquiries, each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owner(s) (as the case

may be) is a third party independent of and not connected with the Company and its

connected persons. None of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in

the Listing Rules) immediately after completion of the Placing.

– 1 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the completion of the

Placing; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing are as follows:

Immediately before the completion
of the Placing

Immediately after the completion
of the Placing

Shareholders No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage
(Note 1) (%) (Note 1) (%)

Flourish Nation Enterprises Limited (Note 2) 568,000,000 59.17% 568,000,000 54.10%
Mr. Tsang (Note 3) 16,000,000 1.67% 16,000,000 1.52%
Placees – – 90,000,000 8.57%
Public Shareholders 376,000,000 39.16% 376,000,000 35.81%

Total 960,000,000 100.00% 1,050,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. The Company has outstanding options granted under the Share Option Scheme to subscribe for

22,098,719 Shares as at the date of this announcement.

2. 568,000,000 Shares are held by Flourish Nation Enterprises Limited which is owned as to 100% by Mr.

Lin. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Lin is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Flourish Nation

Enterprises Limited. Mr. Lin, in personal capacity, owns 800,000 Share Options, representing

approximately 0.08% of the issued share capital of the Company immediately after the completion of the

Placing.

3. Mr. Tsang, in personal capacity, also owns 8,000,000 Share Options, representing approximately 0.76%